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CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item I 
August 13, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Anglin Civil, LLC, for the Bishop Creek and Ingersol 
Creek Streambank Stabilization project in the amount of $42,323.69, plus interest earned 
on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: p-&' 
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 42,323.69 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 250,926 (FY 2017-18 Budget Rollover} 
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.130 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The Bishop Creek and Ingersol Creek streambank project involved the restoration and 
stabilization along Bishop Creek, south of Ten Mile Road and Ingersol Creek, west of East 
LeBost Drive, where thy most streambank erosion has occurred. The ~013 Stormwater 
Master Plan identified these areas as priority maintenance. This project also required the 
acquisition of numerous easements from adjacent property owners to complete the work 
behind the houses along the creek. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the August 28, 2017 City Council 
meeting to Anglin Civil, LLC, in the amount of $756,878.25. 

Engineering staff worked with the consultant for this project, Spalding DeDecker [SDA) to 
review and verify the final contract payment amount of $42,323.69 that is due the 
contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 4, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, July 23, 2018). 

There were two [2) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in a net 
decrease of $32,004.50 to the construction contract, or 4.2% under the awarded amount. 
The approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $724,873.75. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Anglin Civil, LLC, for the Bishop Creek 
and Ingersol Creek Streambank Stabilization project in the amount of $42,323.69, plus 
interest earned on retainage. 
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July 23, 2018 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

ELIZABETH KUDIA SAARELA 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 I F 248.489.1726 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

Re: Bishop-Ingersol Streambank Stabilization - Closing Documents 
Anglin Civil, LLC 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

JOHNSON ROSATI 
SCHULTZ JOPPICH 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Bishop-Ingersol Streambank 
Stabilization Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. A Rider decreasing the Maintenance Bond to the final project 
cost has been provided. The General Contractor will be required to provide its Full Unconditional 
Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

EKS 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk Cw/Enclosure) 

Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer Cw/Enclosure) 
George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager Cw/Enclosure) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire Cw/Enclosure) 



CITY OF NOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

Balaace Doe This Payment= $ 42,323.69 95287 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

Bishop-Ingersol Stream Stabilization 

City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: 

REVISED: 

$756,878,25 

$724.873 75 

SECTION 1. 

~:ishol!-lngersol §treambank Stabilization 

Item GL# 210-211.00-865.130 

No Description of Item Unil 

0 Constr. lnsoection "Crew Day" CD 
1 Bonds, Insurance and Mobilization LS 

2 Pre-Construction AudioNisual LS 

3 Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control LS 

4 Construction Protection FencinQ LF 

5 Tree Remove (8-inch to 18-inch) EA 

6 Tree Remove (19-inch to 36-inch) EA 

7 Tree Remove (37-inch or Larger) EA 

8 Fence, Remove (Wood) LF 

9 Fence, Remove (Chain Link) LF 

10 Clearing and GrubbinQ LF 

11 Clear Debris from Drain LF 

12 Remove Poured Concrete Wall, Comp LS 

13 Remove Sea Wall. Complete LS 

14 Vooetabve Mechanicallv Stabilize Earth SF 

15 Vegetative Rip-Rap SF 

16 Live Staking/Joint Planting SF 

17 Live Crib Wall SF 

18 Log vane EA 

19 Fence, Chain Link, 48-inch LF 

20 Fence, Wood, 72-inch Shadowbox LF 

21 Restoration LS 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Quantity 

-30.00 

1.00 

mo 
1.00 

80000 

37.00 

2.00 

3.00 

4200 

724.00 

94800 

371 00 

1.00 

1 00 

7260,00 

3895,00 

670 00 

54500 

6.00 

724.00 

42.00 

1 00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Cost/Unit Total Amt 

$ 640.00 $ 19.200.00 

$ 34,50000 $ 34.500.00 

$ 5,750 00 $ 5,750 00 

$ 14,375 00 $ 14,375,00 

$ 5 75 $ 4,600 00 

$ 402 50 $ 14,892 50 

$ 1,725 00 $ 3,450 00 

$ 2.875_00 $ 8.625 00 

$ 2300 $ 96600 

$ 5 75 $ 4,163.00 

$ 4600 $ 43,608 00 

$ 92.00 $ 34,132 00 

$ 11,500 00 $ 11 ,500 00 

$ 11 .500 00 $ 11 ,500 00 

$ 2875 $ 208.725.00 

$ 4025 $ 156.773.75 

$ 17.25 $ 11 ,557.50 

$ 57 50 $ 31 ,337 50 

$ 5.750,00 $ 34,500 00 

$ 51 75 $ 37,467 00 

$ 80.50 $ 3.381 00 

$ 81 ,07500 $ 81.075 00 

$ 756,878 25 

17-3401 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates 
905 South Boulevard East 
Rochester, Michigan 48037 
(248) 844-5400 

November 9. 2017 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quanlily Amount % 

31.00 $ 640.00 s 1.9.840_00 

1.00 $ 34,500.00 $ 34.50000 

1 00 $ 5,750 00 $ 5.750 00 

1.00 $ 14,375.00 $ 14.375 00 

585 00 $ 5.75 $ 3,363.75 

1800 $ 402 50 $ 7.245 00 

000 $ 1,725 00 $ . 
000 $ 2,875 00 $ . 
42..00 $ 2300 $ 966.00 

377.00 $ 575 $ 2,167 75 

1913.00 $ 46.00 $ 87,99800 

371 00 $ 92.00 $ 34132.00 

1 00 $ 11,500_00 $ 11 .500 00 

1 00 $ 11 ,500 00 $ 11 ,50000 

3342 00 $ 2875 $ 96,082 50 

6482 00 $ 4025 $ 260,900 50 

700.00 $ 17 25 $ 12,075 00 

000 $ 57 50 $ . 

5 00 $ 5,750 00 $ 28,750 00 

581 .00 $ 51 .75 $ 30.066 75 

000 $ 80 50 $ 

100 $ 81 ,075.00 $ 81 ,075.00 

$ 722,447 25 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Anglin Civil, LLC 
13000 Newburgh Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48150 
(248) 397-4200 

June 7, 2018 

July 11 , 2018 

TOT AL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

21.50 $ 13.760.00 

1.00 $ 34,500.00 

1.00 $ 5,750 00 

1.00 $ 14,375 00 

585.00 $ 3,363 75 

18.00 $ 7,245.00 

0.00 

0,00 

42.00 $ 966.00 

377 00 $ 2,167.75 

1913 00 $ 87,998.00 

371 .00 $ 34,132,00 

1.00 $ 11,500,00 

1.00 $ 11,500,00 

3342 00 $ 96,082,50 

6482 00 $ 260,900,50 

70000 $ 12,075 00 

0.00 

5.00 $ 28,750.00 

581.00 $ 30.066.75 

0,00 

1.00 $ 81 .075.00 

$ 722,447 25 

% 

69% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



CITY OF NOVI 

PROJECT: Bishop-Ingersol Stream Stabilization 

Item 

No 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

SECTION 1. 

Description of Item 

Stream Bank Repair 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit 

LS 

Division 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

o 
o 
0 

0 

0 

0 

Q 

o 
o 
0 

0 

o 
0 

o 
o 
0 

o 
0 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-3401 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 
-

GL# 

GL#.210-211 .00-a65 130 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

o 
o 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

o 
o 
0 

o 
o 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

-

756,878 25 

756,878.25 

Quantity 

1 00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

0,00 

0 00 

0 00 

0.00 

000 

000 

0 00 

0 00 

0.00 

0,00 

0 00 

0 00 

000 

0.00 

000 

000 

000 

0.00 

0 00 

o oo 
0.00 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

Cost/Unit 

$ 2.426.50 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ -
$ 

$ . 
$ -
$ -
$ 

$ -
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ . 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Ami 

2.426.50 

-
-

-

. 

. 

. 
2.426 50 

722,447.25 

724,873.75 

THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Amount % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quanlity Amount 

1.00 $ 2.426,50 

0.00 $ -
0,00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0,00 $ 

0,00 $ . 
0,00 $ 

0,00 $ -
0 00 $ -
000 $ 

o_oo $ -
000 $ -
000 $ -
0 00 $ . 
0 00 $ -
o_oo $ 

0.00 $ . 
0 00 $ -
0 00 $ -
000 $ -
0,00 $ . 
0.00 $ 

000 $ 

0 00 $ 

0,00 $ . 
0.00 $ -
000 $ -
000 $ -

2.426 50 

% 

100% 

$ 

s 
s 

722,447,25 ,-------, 

724,873.751 100% 



CITY OF NOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
95287 

Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Bishop-Ingersol Stream Slablllzatlon NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-3401 PAYMENT NO.: 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retalnage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Eamed of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

~$ 

~ 
$ 

MINUS L.D.'s: # of days over =c::==:=J 
$amount/day =~ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Subtotal: 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", If under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 477,183.59 
2 $ 209,141 .30 
3 $ 2,305.17 
4 $ 
5 $ 
6 $ 
7 $ 
8 $ 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: I$ 

756,878.25 

(32,004.50) 

724,873.75 

724,873.75 

724,873.75 

724,873.75 

6,080.00 

730,953.75 

688,630.06 

42,323.69 ! 

No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
B 
9 
10 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
November 6, 2017 

April 18, 2018 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL: $ 

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract 

Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders: 

Total lnsoection "Crew Days" Allowed: 

Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date: 

lnsoection "Crew Days" Remainina: 

Amount 
(34,431 .00) 

2,426.50 

(32,004.50) 

30.00 
1.00 

31 .00 
21 .50 
9.50 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 7~659 

FINAL 



CITY OF NOVI 

Section 3. 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Bishop-Ingersol Stream Stabilization NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-3401 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim securijy interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. 

Suzanne E. Anglin 

Anglin Civil, LLC 
CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification 

Ghassan K. Dahoui 
Jul 13 2018 11 :42 AM 

Spalding OeOecker & Associates 
CONSUL TANT - Electronic Signature Certification 

COSJS[l 

PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
is recommended. 

CITY OF NOVI 

Digitally signed by Aaron J Staup 
ON: cn=Aaron J Staup, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineering 
Division, email=astaup@cityofnovi.org, c=US 
Date: 2018,07, 18 10:51:40 -04'00' 

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer 
Electronic Signature Certification 

°"J..,,,,J,;i...db\<G,o,g..Mdlitas 
Oftcn~9CMtlrn.11,,o.aClry of No11I, ou=Engineering 
Oni~ernallo119m.ctillt•~t)'Ofnovi.org, c-=US 
Daito;: )Otl.01.1! I lJl4.:14.0-'00' 

George 0 . Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Electronic Signature Certification 

D All Full Uncondijional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 
the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount. 



CONSENT OF 
STIRE TY COMP ANY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 
AIA DOCIMENT 0707 

TO (OVlNER) 
(Name and Address) 

City OfNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
No"Vi, MI 48375 

PROJECT: 
(Name and Address) 

Bond: RCB0011492 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 
SURETY 

OTHER 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: / / ----·--

Bishop Creek and Ingersol Creek Streambank Restoration 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
(here insert name and address of Surety Company) 

RLI Insurance Company 
9100 South Hills Blvd 
Broadview Heights, OH 44147 

on bond of 
(here insert name and address of Contractor) 

ANGLil'l' CIVIL, LLC. 
13000 Newburgh Road 
Livonia, :tv1I 48150 

, SURETY COrvfPANY, 

, CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve 
the Surety Company of any of its obligations to 
(here insert name and address of Owner) 

City Of Novi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, l\tII 48375 

as set forth in the said Surety Company1s bond. 

IN W1TNESS WHEREOF, 

,O'WNER, 

the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this December 5, 2017 

RLI Insurance CompMv 
Surety Company 

~~ uL_Jv/--
S1gnatuTe of Authorized Representative 
Donald W. Burden, Title, Attorney-in-Fact 

AIA DOCUMENT-G707 * CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FIN.Al, PAYMENT 1994 EDITION AJA® 
© THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITTICTS, l 735 NEW YORK A VE., NW 

ONE PAGE 



POWER OF ATTORNEY 

J N. Lindbergh Dr. I Peoria, fL 61615 
,1one: (800)645-2402 I Fax: (309)689-2036 

RLI Insurance Company 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company 

Know All Men by These Presents: 

That th.is Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the 
appl'oving fficor if desired. 

That this Power of Attontey may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and 
Insurance Compnny. rcquii·ed for the npplicnblc bond . 

That RU Insurnnce C mpany a1J<Vl)r Contractors Bonding and Insul'ancc Com1>any, each Illinois corporut ions (as applicable), each 
authorized and licensed to do business in all states and the District ufColwnbia do hereby make, constitute and appoint: 

ngclo G. Zervos. Gus B. Zervos. Donald W. Burden. Michael Zervos. Stephen M. Zervos, St~phnnic A. Dinco, jointly or sevemllv 

in the City of Southfi eld , State of Michigan , as Altomcy in Fact, with full power and authority hereby 
conferred upon himther to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all bonds, 
undertakings, and recognizances i.n iui amount not to exceed Ten MlJlion Dollars 

$10.000,0UO.O0 ) fo r uny single obligation. 

The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had 
been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this Company. 

RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding nnd Insurnnce Company, as applicable, have each further certifi ed that the 
following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each such corpol'ation, and now in force, to-wi:t: 

"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Power~ of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation shall be executed in the 
corporate name of the Col'pOl'ation by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary. Trea11urer, o.r any Vice President, 01· by 
such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant 
Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or 
undertakings in the name of the Corporation. The corporate seal is not neccssat-y for the validity of any bonds, policies, 
undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate 
seal m~y be printed by facsimile or other electronic image." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company and/01· Contrnctors Bondini and Insurance Company, as applicable, have 
caused these presents to be executed by its respective V jce President with its corporate seal affixed this .J2!h day of Ml:'., 2Qll. 

State of Illinois 

County of Peoria 
} ss 

0 11 this ---12.,_lh __ dny vf July , 20 17 
c::fore me, a Notary Public, personally llppc:urcd Btu1s>D \V, Dnyis . 

who being by 111e duly worn, acknowledged thnt be signed the above owcr 
of Attorney as rhc afore.in.id officer of the RU ln~urnucc 11n11>nny , ml/or 
Confrnctors Bonding ;111d Jus11n1111:c Com11nny, and acknowlc:dged said 
instrument lO I c lhe voluntary act and deed or ·aid corp11mtion. 

Gretchen L. Johnigk Notary Public 

,,_, ''.u>-:E GRETCHE; N L JOHNIGK 
•~~~ F 'OFFICIAL SEAL" 

RLI Insurance Company 
Cu11 tnicto1·s Bonding :-i nd Tnsun mcll Company 

~I a1.?J= 
Barton W. Davis Vice President 

CERTIF[CATE 
1. the undersignod officer of RLJ fo~11l'1mcu Compnny, wul/or 
Contrnctors Bonding 1111d fu •uranCll Comp1111y, each Illinois 
coreom1ions do hereby certify Omt the tlncht!tl l'ower of tlonu:y is 
in fu ll fore.: und effect 1md is irrcvocnbh:; und furt hennore, thnc 1ho 
Resolution of the Company 11s set forth in the Power of Attorney, is 
now in force. lu testimony whcrcot; [ hrwc hcrcu1110 set my hnnd nnd 
lhe seul of lhc RI,I ln~urnncc 0111r.11ny and/or Conlnl 'tur 2~,•~ an1I lnsurancu Compuny lhi~h duy f[)::co.:G\ _ 

Vice President 

[

u .g¥uo....--mrn 

'1tl~l My Comml8'1o.n liXplrns l'.!i, i'/ii"' Moy 29. 2020 
,:r:c.-a :x.r.1ll.UD'.T.UJ!Xn 2132947020212 A0059115 

'1.( 



GENERAL PURPOSE RIDER 

To be attached to and form part of Bond Number RCB0011492 effective August 30, 2017 issued by the 

RU Insurance Company in the amount of SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY SIX HOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 

SEVENTY EIGHT AND 00/100 ($756,878.00} on behalf of Anglin Civil, LLC as Principal and In favor of City of Novi 

as Obligee for the Bishop Craalr and Ingersol Creak Streambank RAstoratil.m project: 

Now, Therefore, it Is agreed that: 

The Bond Amount for the Maintenance Bond has Decreased to: 

$722,447.25 

From 

$756,878.25 

It is further understood and agreed that all other tem1s and conditions of this bond shall remain unchanged. 

This rider is to be effective the 6th day of December. 2017. 

Signed, sealed and dated this filh.day of December, 2017. 

Accepted By: 

Form F5340 

RLI Insurance Company 

(Surety) 



POWER OF ATTORNEY 

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. I Peoria, IL 61615 
Piton~: (800)645-2402 I Fax: (309)689-2036 

RLI Insurance Company 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company 

Know All Men by These Presents: 

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the 
approving officer if desired. 

That tbis Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and 
Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond. 

Tint RLl Insurance Company nnd/or Cootmctors Bonding ond [nsurnnce Company, ench Illiuoi:; corporations (as applicable), each 
authorized and licensed to do busine..;;s in 11II states and the District of CQlumbin do hereby moke, constitute and appoint: 

Angelo G. Zervos, Gus E. Zervos. Donald W. Burden, Michac,I Zervos. Stephen M. Zervos. Steohanio . . Dinco, jointly or severally 

in the ity <lf Southfield • State of Michignn , as Attorney in Fact, with full power and authority hereby 
conferred upon him/her to sign. execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all bonds, 
underlakings, and recogniznnccs i11 an amount not to exceed Ten Million Dollars 
( $10.000,000.00 ) for any single obligation. 

The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had 
been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this Company. 

RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the 
following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each such corporation, and now in force, to-wit: 

"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation shall be executed in the 
corpornte name of the Corporation by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by 
snch other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant 
Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or I 
undertakings in the name of the Corporation. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policiesj 
undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate 
seal may be printed by facsimile or other electronic image." ____ _ _ ____ ____ _ 

IN WI'INESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have 
caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vjce President with its corporate seal affixed this 19th day of IJ.wl, 2il.l.Z. 

State of Illinois 

County of Peoria 
} ss 

On this I 9th day of July , 2017 
b(;for<: me. No1n,·y Public, pers nnlty <1ppenn~J Borton W Dnvis , 
who being by me duly worn. acknowledged lhnt he sjgned the nhove; J>owcr 
of Attorney as the aforesllid offi.ccr of the RU lnsuranci.: Comp11ny and/or 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, and acknowledged said 
instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. 

Gretchen L. Johnigk 

GREl'CHEN L JOHNIGK 
'OFFIClf>..L SEAL" 

Notary Public 

RLI Insurance Company 
Contl·actors .Bontli11~ anti lnsurance Company 

~,{ IV.?71= 
Barton W. Davis Vice President 

CERTIFICATE 
I, (be 11 nclersignc1I officCJ· of RLl lnsuruucc 'umpnuy, nnd/or 
ConCl·n ctm-, Bonding and Ju urnuc\l Cmnpnny, cnch 11Jlnoi~ 
corporotio11s do hereby certify thnt 1hc nnnchcd Power ()f Anomoy is 
in foll fol'~ i\ncl ffoct and is irrcv cable; oud fi.uthcrmore, that the 
Resolution of Im! Company as set forth in the Pnwor of Altomcy, is 
now in force. Jn tcsti:mooy whereof, I hnve h11reun10 set my hand and 
1hc seal of ll1e lli,l Jusurnnce Cnm1111py ru1d/nr 3ontractor~ b 
n2 (lllding and 11L~urauce 'omp:my lhi~ _Q_Q clay ofLX:'.:Cc~ n ;:,r 
~D.D..-

Barton W. Davis Vice President 

My Commls,lon E>lplros 
May 26, 2D20 

2132947020212 A00S9115 



SWORN STATEMENT 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF ____ ~ 

Doug Anglin , being duly sworn, deposes and says: That '-'" AN"-"--'GL=:.:..IN,._C>::..:..:IV-'-'IL,,__ _ ____________________ is a/the 
{contractor)(subcontractor)(supplier) for an improvement to the following described real property situated in OAKLAND County, Michigan, described as follows: (insert legal 
description of property) 

CITY OF NOVI- Bishop Creek and Ingersol Creek Streambank Restoration 

That the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer, for Which laborer the payment of wages or fringe benefits and withholdings is due but unpaid, with 
whom the (contractor}(subcontractor)(supplier) has (contracted)(subcontracted){supplied material)(supplied labor) for performance under the contract with the owner or lessee thereof, and that 
h t e amounts due to the oersons as of the date hereof are correctly and fullv set forth oocosite their names, as follovJs: 

Name, address and telephone number of subcontractor. Type of Total Amoun\ Amount Balance Amount of Amount of Laborer 
St4JP!ier, or Laborer Improvement Fumisheci Contract Already Currently to Laborer 

Retention 
Fringe Benefits 

Price Paid Owing Complete Wages Due and Wilhholdings 
But Unpaid Due Bui Unpaid 

Construction Video Media ✓ Preconstruction Video $4,400.00 $4,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Built Rite Renovations ✓ Fence Repairs $10,400.00 $10,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Hanes Company V Seed/Blanket $1,606.28 $1,606.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00 

I 

l 

SUBTOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 



Name or Subcontractor. Type of Total Amount Amount Balance Amount of Amount of Labore,,-

Supplier, or Laborer Improvement Furnished Contract Already Currently to Laborer 
Retention 

Fringe Benefits 
Price Paid Owing Complete Wages Due and Withholdings 

But Unpaid Due But Unpaid 

"All labor, wages, fringes, taxes and withholdings are paid in full as per the contract. " 

TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

That the contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, any person other than those set forth on the reverse side and owes no money for the improvement other 
than the sums set forth on the reverse side. 

Deponent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the (contractor)(subcontractor) (supplie r) or as ______ _ _________ __ of the 

;contractor)(subcontractor)(supplier) for the purposes of representing to the owner or lessee of the premises descri~A-t reverse side and his or her agents that th~ property de~be~ on 
:he reverse side is free from claims of construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specially s forth on I.ti everse side hereof and except for claims of construction hens 
lY laborers which may be provided pursuant to Section 109 of the Construction Lien Act, Ad. No. 497 of the Public A s of 1980].as ended. in eclion 570.1109 of the Michigan Compiled 
_aws. / 

WARNING TO OWNER: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON ~ p1 
rHE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE d..., .;... ,1 __ _ 

:::LAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LABORER WHO HA.S PROVlOED A NOTICE OF / / =----==-~¥--"---'--- - - -------(-D-epon- -en- t) 
=uRNISHING OR A LABOR.ER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING PURSUANT TO S!Mribe<i and sworn t · be 24th day of 
)ECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT TO THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE OWNER OR 
-ESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DtED. May • 

2018-

'IF THIS SWORN STATEMENT IS IN REGARD TO A RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE, ON RECEIPT 
)F THE SWORN STATEMENT, TH-E OWNER OR LESSEE, OR THE OWNER'S OR LESSEE'S 
>ESIGNEE, MUST GIVE NOTICE OF ITS RECEIPT, EITHER IN WRITING, BY TEL EPHONE, OR 
1ERSONALLY, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, AND LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED 
, NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 OR, IF A NOTICE OF FURNISHING IS 
:XCUSED UNDER SECTION 108 OR 108A, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, ANO 
.ABORER NAMED 1N THE SWORN STATEMENT. IF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR 
.ABORER WHO IS ENTITLED TO NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF THE SWORN STATEMENT MAKES A 
tEQUEST, THE OWNER, LESSEE, OR DESIGNEE SHALL PROVIDE THE REQUESTER A COPY 
>F THE SWORN STATEMENT WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS AFTER RECEIVING THE REQUEST." 

VARNING TO DEPONENT; A PERSON, WHO WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, GIVES A FALSE 
iWORN STATEMENT IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF 
"HE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, ACT NO. 497 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1980, AS AMENDED, 
3EJNG SECTION 570.1110 OF THE MICHIGAN COMPILED LAWS. 

_Kri'-=·s=ti=A~._,_,M=a=!i=k _______ .. Notary Public 
_u.,,-~vie..!ng,,.,s""ton""-'--_______ County. Michigan 
My commission expires: July 16. 2021 
Acting in Wayne County 

67199 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with _ _ A_N_TG_r_L_IN_ C_J _VI_I_~ _ ___________ to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

Vi de.o Elec/tJ~rtf tLj J t!_ r I/ LU,,I) for the improvement of the property 
(Ty of se tee) 

described as Bishop Creek and Ingersol Creek Streambank Restoration 
(Project Nume) ----------

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our constmction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if Vwe are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, > verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: 10/13/17 
(Sig_nn111re of I.ion Cluimnn,1) 

Dwight C. Spengler 
(Pri11ted Name ofJ,,ie[!.£]:l ll)lllnl) 

President 
(Title of r ,icn Claimant) 

Company Name: _ Construction Video Media, Inc. 

Address: 
111 E Newberry St PO Box 90, Romeo, MI 48065 

- -----------
Telephone: 800-346-3342 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

Please return copy to Josh Malik 
Email to josh@anglincivil.com 
Mail to 13000 Newburgh Road, Livonia Ml 48150 
Fax (888) 642-2030 



~ 
!':\i!t""' Ul'I -Y{Ull,¼JYl]AL WAJVJ!ll( Ulf LIEN 

<'•\t h1tt,, . .a1Q 

M),fottt· eontr4.Ct wltlt __ A_l\_'_o .... t._lN-C_I_V_ll_ • ..,,...__,...,. _______ to provide 
( PFlltHI Cr>1111nc~n111~11}11 

described as ~ Ctoi;k on!l h1~~r~ol Crt-ok Srroambunk RcstOf!ltlon 
(l'10Jvt1 N~1110) 

havln11 beo11 fu !y 1>11ld a11d 1111tlolied, hy signing lh (ij wnlvor, afj my/our constmctlon 
lien dgh1s 113111,m such proport)• ai-e hcrcb)' waived o.11c,! 1'1:ti;o~cd. 

If the Improvement fs l)rovidl!'d l<> propurty that is o re9id1:ntlul stnicturc 1111d IC tho 
ow11c:r or fi,ssec of lho proport,Y or 11 o owner's or lcs ee's doslgnec ht19 rcc:elved o 
Notice of r:umlshins from me/one or us 01· If !/we! nrc- not required fo provldo ono, 11nd 
the owner, le~~~c-. ot dc.-ig:nce has not received this walvo1· dlre0tl)' from me/one of 
us. tho o~ 1ner, lcssoo, or dc~lance n111y not 1·el)I upon it whhoul ucmtn~ting me/one of 
us, ci1hcr in writing, by tc!cphon..:, or pllrson111ly, to verify thu1 it Is aulhontlc.:. 

S~n,don: {;/-tfJ_{tJ$ -~ 

\<..ober~ \k ~Q 
(~11ii1td ~ -11\C I)( Lifn C'lalmilll) -

j'f(Jfo fl.Jen C:lllmCLIII) 

Compml)I Nam~: .t3CAl\t Fst :ha ~ew l~Lf:(d-\.;p 4._t:.__ / 
Address; <.J. 8 { D [±/ [ tad ~ 6rjj&.ib. ~ · 
Tolaphono: ....!::.)12 Lf.<J.!:L.8-s.l ( 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE: FORMS, RETAIN A COPV, 
Please return copy to Kristi Malll< 
Email to krie.tf@aoglinclvll.com 
Mall to 13000 Newburgh Aoad, Livonia Ml 48160 
Fax (8M} 642·2030 



~ 

= 
FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 
Thi• wolvo, 1, 11ntlne> onlv lo lhO rurn,~nl or g~ods 3hlppod an Iha fa!low!ng Hano.a Geo 1111/olc.o(s): 
Invoice#: Oale: Amounl: 
64-488475 ·I0/1 8/2017 $348_80 
64•496627 10/00/2017 $142. i 6 

cuvornovl.0,11 84-496136 10/02/2017 $362.7$ 
84-494073 09129120'!7 $U3.9B 
64-493.<IQ9 09126/2017 $657.56 

My/our contract with __ A_N_O_L_IN_ C_IVJ_ L _ __________ to provide 
{Prlm11 Conlraoting Parly) 

_5=-=.t.=e=J_,J_,,]...,.,.\ca ..... 1t'-+l4=---:-~- --~-----for .t_he improvement of the property 
f (Ty~oormv!cc) 

described as Bishop Creek a11d Jngersol Creek Streambank. Restoration 
(Ptojcer Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this walver, alJ my/our construction 
lien rights against such prope1ty are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provjded to prope11:y that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property 01· the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or ifl/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, 01· designee has not received this WfliVer directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee1 or designee may not rely upo~ · without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, ot personally, to v ri that it ts authentic. 

, .,,,, 
Signed on: June 7, 2018 

Division Controller 

Company Name: __ H_a_ne_s_ G_e_o_C_o_rri_p_o_n_e_nt_s __________ _ 

Address: 500 N. Mclin Creek Rd., Conover NC 28613 

Telephone: 828-466~834 7 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COFY. 
Please return copy to Kristi Mallk 
Email to krlsti@anglincivil.com 
Mail to 13000 Newburgh Road, Livonia Ml 48150 
Fax(888)642-2030 
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